The Company considers all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company’s cash and cash
equivalents includes holdings in checking, savings, money market, and overnight sweep accounts, all of which have daily maturities, as well as time
deposits with maturities of three months or less at the date of purchase.

Revision of Prior Period Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2021, the Company has revised the previously reported consolidated statements of cash flows to include settlement deposits in total
cash and cash equivalents and settlement receivables and settlement liabilities net activity in cash flows from financing activities, both of which were
previously included in cash flows from operating activities. This immaterial revision did not have an effect on its previously reported consolidated balance
sheets, statements of operations, statements of comprehensive income, or statements of stockholders' equity.

51

Table of Contents

A summary of the revisions to the previously reported balances are presented in the table below for comparative purposes (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2020

As reported
Revision

adjustment As revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Other current and noncurrent assets and liabilities $ 16,919 $ (21,407) $ (4,488)
Net cash flows from operating activities 336,302 (21,407) 314,895

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net increase in settlement assets and liabilities $ — $ 101,681 $ 101,681
Net cash flows from financing activities (261,570) 101,681 (159,889)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 43,976 $ 80,274 $ 124,250
Cash and cash equivalents, including settlement deposits, beginning of period 121,398 19,734 141,132
Cash and cash equivalents, including settlement deposits, end of period 165,374 100,008 265,382

Year Ended December 31, 2019

As reported
Revision

adjustment As revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Other current and noncurrent assets and liabilities $ (16,695) $ (5,044) $ (21,739)
Net cash flows from operating activities 137,649 (5,044) 132,605

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net increase in settlement assets and liabilities $ — $ 1,127 $ 1,127
Net cash flows from financing activities 667,223 1,127 668,350

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents $ (27,104) $ (3,917) $ (31,021)
Cash and cash equivalents, including settlement deposits, beginning of period 148,502 23,651 172,153
Cash and cash equivalents, including settlement deposits, end of period 121,398 19,734 141,132

Risks and Uncertainties

The Company is subject to risks and uncertainties as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The extent of the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the
Company's business is highly uncertain and difficult to predict, as the response to the pandemic and available information continues to be evolving. The
Company has experienced changes in volumes for certain Merchant and Biller customers and has received limited requests for extended payment terms
under existing contracts. Furthermore, capital markets and economies worldwide have also been negatively impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, and it is